USER’s MANUAL
M010.1171-en – 06.01.2014 Page 1/6
1. GENERAL INFORMATION
The MICROSOL intrinsic safety solenoid valves produced by
Fluid Automation Systems SA are dedicated to piloting fluids in
explosive atmospheres according to the ATEX 94/9/CE directive,
and for which the Examination Certificates EC-Type INERIS
02ATEX0007X and additionally 02ATEX0007X/01 and 02 have

should these recommendations not be followed.
2. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
2.1 MICROSOL Solenoid valves codification
Solenoid valve codification
01  -        P    H
Sealing
material
0 = NBR  /  1 = FPM  /  5 = EPDM  /
6 = FFPM  /  P = PUR
                 Valve body
material
H = PPS
                 Body orifice
diameter
00- = 0.5mm  /  01- = 0.8mm  /  011 = 1.1mm
02- = 1.2mm  /  015 = 1.5mm  /  03- = 1.6mm
04- = 2.0mm  /  036 = 3.6mm
                 Connection
type
P- = Pilote ARP  /  PI = Pilote PAR  /
E- = Sub-base
                 Actions
1 = Direct  /  2 = Servo operated  /
3 = Separated Media
                 Functions
1 = NC  /  2 = NO  /  3 = UNI  /
4 = IMPULSION
                 Number of
ways
2 = 2 ways  /  3 = 3 ways
                 Number of
Valves
- = Simple  /  2 = 2 positions manifold /
3 = 3 positions manifold /  etc.
                 Product
Range
11 = PICOSOL
Electrical specifications codification
  V    C    .  W
                 Nominal
power
0.05W  to 1W  at the nominal voltage
                 Current D = continu  /  A = alternatif
                 Nominal
voltage
12V   /   24V
        Suffix codification
        H  01
                 Specific
Number
Construction specification :  coil orientation,
connector type, protection device, etc…)
Product
Range
01= MICROSOL
             H = Special ATEX suffix (EXplosive ATmosphere)
USER’s MANUAL
M010.1171-en – 06.01.2014 Page 2/6
2.2 Marking and electrical characteristics
Trade agent
area :
(optional)
Manufactured
by:
Fluid Automation Systems
Route de l'Etraz 126
CH 1290 Versoix / Genève
Suisse
Notifed body : INERIS : CE0080
Type :
01..........            (see codification)
H012…
..V AC/DC  …W
Production
date :
WW –YY    week - year
(serial number)
Specific
ATEX
marking :
 II 1 GD          IP65
Ex ia IIC  T.(*) Ga
Ex ia IIIC T...  (**) Da
INERIS 02ATEX0007X
(see table 2)
Table 1: Working conditions:
Nominal
voltage
[V]ac/dc
Nominal
Power
 [W]
Resistance
[in ]
at 20[°C]
Nominal
current
[mA]
Minimal
switching
voltage
Maximal
recommended
voltage
12 0.55 280 46 -10% +25%
24 0.7 1150 30 -10% +25%
 Coils are designed to be permanently under voltage.
Table 2: Temperature classes: